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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr A P Halse

	Scheme
	:
	Standard Life Stakeholder Pension Plan

	Respondents
	:
	Standard Life 
Hargreaves Lansdown


Subject
· Mr Halse has asserted that both Standard Life and Hargreaves Lansdown delayed a transfer of his pension plan between the two firms and, as a result, the value of his investment has been reduced.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Standard Life because:
· Standard Life did not respond quickly enough to a request for information.  This led to a fall in the value of Mr Halse’s investment.
RELEVANT REGULATIONS

The Personal and Occupational Pensions Scheme (Pensions Ombudsman) Regulations 1996 state:

‘6
Payment of interest on late paid benefit
(1) For the purposes of section 151A of the 1993 Act (interest on late payment of benefit), the prescribed rate of interest shall be the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.
(2) In paragraph (1) above – 

a. “base rate” means the rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks as applicable to sterling deposits or, where there is for the time being more than one such base rate, the rate which, when the base rate quoted by each bank is ranked in a descending sequence of four, is the first in the sequence; and

b. “reference banks” means the four largest persons for the time being who – 

i. have permission under Part 4 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 to accept deposits,
ii. are incorporated in the United Kingdom and carrying on there a regulated activity of accepting deposits, and

iii. quote a base rate applicable to sterling deposits.

(3) Paragraph (2)(b) must be read with –

a. section 22 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000;

b. any relevant order under that section; and

c. Schedule 2 to that Act.’
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mr Halse had a Stakeholder Pension Plan with Standard Life.  This was invested wholly within the Pensions Property Fund.  In June 2007, he wanted to transfer the funds from this Plan, along with funds invested in pension arrangements with other firms, to a Self-Invested Personal Pension with Hargreaves Lansdown.
2. On 12 June 2007, Hargreaves Lansdown sent a letter to Standard Life requesting details of the make up of the Plan that Mr Halse held, as Hargreaves Lansdown could only accept transfers from certain types of pension arrangement.  The letter was marked ‘URGENT’ and also stated: 

‘Please DO NOT ISSUE A CHEQUE at this point; we are unable to accept the transfer without this information.’
3. By 26 June 2007, Hargreaves Lansdown had not heard from Standard Life, so they sent another letter to chase up their earlier request.  At this time, the transfer value of Mr Halse’s plan was £29,681.30, of which £3,205.76 was made up from payments to replace the second state pension.  Hargreaves Lansdown also chased Standard Life by telephone on 26 June 2007.  Standard Life says that it responded to this telephone call by faxing the required information to Hargreaves Lansdown on the same day.  Hargreaves Lansdown say that they did not receive this fax.
4. On 2 July 2007, Mr Halse emailed Standard Life and said:

‘I am understandably concerned that the funds have NOT been transferred and, worse still, that you are apparently attempting to block the release of the monies to Hargreaves Lansdown.  
Would you please transfer the whole of the non State Second Pension Scheme element to Hargreaves Lansdown Asset Management Ltd today and simultaneously let me have emailed confirmation to that effect…’
5. Mr Halse sent another email to Standard Life on 3 July 2007 to request a response to the message he had sent the day before.  
6. On 4 July 2007, Mr Halse’s wife contacted Standard Life by telephone to ask that a response be sent to her husband’s email.  Standard Life cited the Data Protection Act and did not take any further action.
7. On 5 July 2007, Standard Life switched the valuation basis of the Pensions Property Fund from an offer to a bid basis.  The effect of this was to reduce transfer values by 6.7%.  
8. Standard Life acknowledged Mr Halse’s emails on 9 July 2007, saying that it could not proceed with the transfer until Hargreaves Lansdown confirmed that they were able to accept it.

9. On 9 July 2007, Hargreaves Lansdown chased Standard Life by email with regard to their 12 June 2007 and 26 June 2007 requests, to which they still had not received a response.  Standard Life emailed the details to Hargreaves Lansdown on the same day.  Hargreaves Lansdown confirmed that they were able to accept a transfer of the Standard Life Plan (excluding the portion relating to the second state pension) on 11 July 2007.
10. On 12 July 2007, £24,520.68 was transferred from Standard Life to Hargreaves Lansdown.  This was priced as at 11 July 2007.  
Submissions  
11. Mr Halse has said:
11.1. There is no evidence of a successful fax transmission from Standard Life on 26 June 2007.  This could easily have been drafted afterwards.  When he first made a complaint to Standard Life, he was repeatedly told that the transfer value had been posted to Hargreaves Lansdown on 26 June 2007.  Subsequently, the Standard Life advisor he was dealing with said that he had misread the file and that the information had only been faxed to Hargreaves Lansdown.
11.2. Standard Life initially gave the impression that the Hargreaves Lansdown letter of 12 June 2007 had been lost but it later confirmed that it had been safely received.

11.3. He has been verbally informed by one of Standard Life’s actuaries that the decision to move to a bid basis was made some time before the change was actually imposed on 5 July 2007.  Unlike Standard Life, there was no way he could have access to such information at the time that he wanted his pension plan to be transferred.  
11.4. Three other firms were sent identical mandates to that posted to Standard Life on 12 June 2007 and all three transferred funds quickly and without the procrastination shown by Standard Life.

11.5. Standard Life should also have responded to his emailed requests for a same day transfer to Hargreaves Lansdown but it took no action.

11.6. When the transfer eventually happened, the funds were placed on cash deposit and have largely remained there to the present day.  He did arrange for a temporary switch into a Money Market Fund for around two months in autumn 2008 to achieve a higher guaranteed return.

11.7. Hargreaves Lansdown had initially told Standard Life not to proceed with the transfer and so slowed down the process.
11.8. He has spent a significant amount of time attempting to deal with this matter and there have been postage, stationery, telephone and computer costs.  He would like to be considered for a distress and inconvenience award.

11.9. He also complained about the protected rights element of his pension plan.  Hargreaves Lansdown had written to Standard Life on 12 June 2007 saying that they could not accept transfers from protected rights.  The funds were eventually transferred to Norwich Union on 13 September 2007.  If Standard Life had responded to Hargreaves Lansdown in a timely manner the transfer could have occurred prior to the reduction in Standard Life fund values on 5 July 2007.
11.10. He would be prepared to accept an offer of the kind proposed by Standard Life after they had received preliminary conclusions from this office, whereby the difference in the non protected rights portion of his fund between 25 June 2007 and 12 July 2007 is increased to the present time at Bank of England base rates plus 1%.
12. Standard Life has said:

12.1. At the time that Mr Halse’s request was made, it was experiencing large volumes of enquiries by mail, fax, email and telephone.  This led to it taking longer to respond to customer enquiries.  
12.2. It considers nine working days to be within reasonable timescales for dealing with the 12 June 2007 letter that was received on 13 June 2007 and dealt with in a fax sent on 26 June 2007.

12.3. After five working days, it is not possible to obtain a delivery report showing that a fax has been successfully sent.  The Hargreaves Lansdown fax did not appear on the failed delivery report for that day.
12.4. It did not complete the transfer until 12 July 2007 because it had not received confirmation from Hargreaves Lansdown that they were able to accept the transfer until 11 July 2007, when they received Mr Halse’s emailed acceptance of the transfer.  
12.5. Whilst not conceding that it was at fault, Standard Life would be prepared to offer Mr Halse the difference between the value of his plan on 25 June 2007 (£26,708.97) and 12 July 2007 (£24,520.68) increased to 28 February 2009 using Bank of England base rates plus 1%.  This would equal £2,400 and is put forward on the basis that Mr Halse had not provided any investment instructions for the funds in question, which had remained in a cash fund at Hargreaves Lansdown.

13. Hargreaves Lansdown have said:
13.1. Standard Life, unlike most pension providers, does not provide discharge forms prior to a transfer detailing the make up of the policy.  As Hargreaves Lansdown cannot accept transfers from all pensions, there is a procedure whereby transfer proceeds will not be requested from Standard Life until a transfer value has been provided, so it can be established whether or not the transfer can be accepted in full.
13.2. In Mr Halse’s case, the fax which Standard Life says it sent on 26 June 2007 was believed to have contained the information required by Hargreaves Lansdown.  When the information was finally provided in July 2007, it was confirmed that Mr Halse’s policy contained protected rights, which Hargreaves Lansdown could not accept.  
13.3. While Hargreaves Lansdown would normally have waited for transfer information to be provided before accepting a transfer, the transaction in this case could nevertheless have proceeded at any time after 12 June 2007, if a specific instruction was given by Mr Halse.  The necessary information would then be obtained and dealt with retrospectively.  Hargreaves Lansdown have adopted this process with Standard Life transfers in the past. 
13.4. Mr Halse only made a complaint against Hargreaves Lansdown after it became obvious to him that Standard Life was not going to uphold his complaint as he would wish.
13.5. They quickly processed the transfer request when it was first received and chased Standard Life for the required information on a fortnightly basis.  They did not receive any fax from Standard Life on 26 June 2007.
Conclusions
14. There is no evidence that Hargreaves Lansdown received any fax on 26 June 2007 and it would appear that it was only because of Hargreaves Lansdown’s chasing that Standard Life responded when it did.  It was not inappropriate for Hargreaves Lansdown to have initially requested details of the make-up of Mr Halse’s investment from Standard Life before proceeding with the transfer.  Any delay this caused should have been minor, Hargreaves Lansdown responded efficiently (within two days) once information was provided and, had everything run smoothly, the transaction would have completed prior to the reduction in value.  I do not uphold the complaint against Hargreaves Lansdown.
15. Standard Life says that it responded to Hargreaves Lansdown’s 12 June 2007 letter by fax on 26 June 2007.  Hargreaves Lansdown say that they did not receive this fax.  There is no confirmation slip showing that the fax has been successfully transmitted and there was no follow up communication from Standard Life to confirm that the fax had been received by Hargreaves Lansdown.  In the absence of any evidence beyond Standard Life’s assertion that the fax was sent, I conclude, on the balance of probabilities, as a matter of fact that the 26 June 2007 fax was not properly sent by Standard Life.  
16. It follows therefore that Standard Life did not provide the information requested in the letter received by them on 13 June 2007 (and marked URGENT) until 9 July 2007.  Such a delay constitutes maladministration, particularly as the information being asked for was not complicated - Standard Life has asserted that it was able to respond to Hargreaves Lansdown’s chaser telephone call of 26 June 2007 by faxing the required information across on the same day.  Also, when Hargreaves Lansdown chased again on 9 July 2007, Standard Life was able to respond by email, again on the same day.  If Standard Life had responded to the initial posted enquiry within a reasonable timescale, say within five working days, the details would have been sent by 20 June 2007 at the latest.  Once they received the information, Hargreaves Lansdown were able to confirm that they could accept the transfer two days later, with the transfer taking place after a further day.  Using that same timescale, if Standard Life had responded by 20 June 2007, Hargreaves Lansdown would have confirmed their acceptance of the transfer on Friday 22 June 2007, with the transfer itself taking place on Monday 25 June 2007 (and priced as at 22 June 2007).  This would have been prior to the reduction in the value of Mr Halse’s investment on 5 July 2007.  Mr Halse has therefore suffered an injustice as a result of Standard Life’s maladministration and I make an appropriate direction below.
17. Mr Halse has said that he also complained about a delay in the time taken to process a transfer of his protected rights fund, although this is ultimately a separate issue to the one I am dealing with here, which has been focussed, since the matter was brought to my Office, on the transfer of the non–protected rights part of his fund.  If Mr Halse wishes to pursue the matter of his protected-rights transfer he will need to make a separate complaint.
18. Standard Life has said that Mr Halse’s funds with Hargreaves Lansdown have remained in cash since the transfer took place.  I can see that Mr Halse did transfer his investment once during the time it was with Hargeaves Lansdown although that was to a cash based fund.  My direction reflects the rate of interest typically used in accordance with the Regulations quoted above.
19. Mr Halse has suggested that I additionally direct Standard Life to pay him a small sum to reflect the distress and inconvenience he has been caused.  I can see that Mr Halse has indeed spent a good deal of time corresponding with both respondent firms by email and particularly with Standard Life.  However, the greater part of these emails focussed on the issue of whether or not Standard Life sent, and Hargreaves Lansdown received, a fax.  Nonetheless, Standard Life is responsible for the maladministration identified above which undoubtedly has caused Mr Halse some distress and inconvenience. I make an appropriate direction below to reflect that.
Directions  
20. Within 28 days of this Determination, Standard Life is to:

· arrange for the non-protected rights part of Mr Halse’s pensions arrangement with Hargreaves Lansdown to be enhanced by £2,188.29.  This sum is to be increased by interest at the rate used by the reference banks from 25 June 2007 to the date of payment. 
· Pay to Mr Halse the sum of £100 in recognition of the upset caused by its maladministration as identified in paragraph 16 above. 
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

16 March 2009
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